Rule 2.33

() Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of administrators

* Delete as appropnate

(b} Insert date

Contact Details

You do not have to give any
contact information n the box
oppasite but If you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you If
there Is a query on the form  The
contact information that you give
wilt be visible to searches of the
public record

” Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act. 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals 2.17B
Name of Company Company number
Home of Choice Group Limited 05285473
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3815 of 2010
Companies Court
(fult name of court)

We (a) David John Whitehouse and Sarah Helen Bell
MCR

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens

Manchester

M2 1EW

attach a copy of our proposals i respect of the admnistration of the above company

A notice was sent to all known creditors stating that these proposals were published onhne at
www mcr uk com on

(b) 30 June 2010

s o f kX

J0| tor(s) \
\

Dated 50 (_-ine 9\0 [ O

MCR

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

FRIDAY

02!0712010
Tel 0161 827 9000 COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at

Compantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff |
I

ADM 05021 - Statement of administrator's proposals - form 2 178




Home of Choice Limited and Home of Choice Group Limited (In Admimistration)
y Report to Creditors
30 June 2010

Home of Choice Limited
Home of Choice Group Limited
(Both In Administration) (Collectively known as “the Companies”)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors
For the period from 07 May 2010 to 30 June 2010
pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1

to the Insolvency Act 1986

30 June 2010

CoRFaRATE
RESTRUCTURING

i

ADM (04150




Home of Choice Limited & Home of Choice Group Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
30 June 2010

Names of Joint Administrators: David John Whitehouse

Sarah Helen Bell

Date of appointment: 7 May 2010

Date of report: 30 June 2010

Appointed by: The Directors of the Companies

Court reference: Home of Choice Limited - 3814 of 2010

Home of Choice Group Limited — 3815 of 2010

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court
London

MCR

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

CORFORATE
REBTRUCTURING

el




Home of Choice Limited & Home of Choice Group Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
30 June 2010

CONTENTS

1 introduction

2 Background

3 Events Leading up to the Adminmistrabion

4 Purpose of the Administration

5. Progress of the Administrabion to Date

6 Statement of Affairs

7. Statement of Pre-Admirsstration Costs

8. Jotnt Administrators’ Remuneration Charged
9, Dwvidend Prospects / Prescribed Part

10, EC Regulation

11. Creditors’ Meeting

12. End of the Administration

13, Joint Admirustrators’ Proposals

14. Other Matters

APPENDICES

1 Statutory Information

2 SIP 16

3 Receipts and Payments Accounts

4 Draft Statement of Affairs / Schedule of Creditors
S. Analysis of Time Costs

6 Form 2.21B Creditor’'s Request for a Meeting

7 Proof of Debt Form

CORPORATE
REETALCTURING




Home of Choice Limited & Home of Choice Group Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
30 June 2010

11

12

1.3

2.1

22

31

32

33

3.4

35

36

INTRODUCTION

David John Whitehouse and Sarah Helen Bell of MCR were appointed joint administrators of Home
of Choice Limited ("HOC™) and Home of Choice Group bLimited ("HOCG") {together “the
Companies”) on 7 May 2010 by the directors of the Companies pursuant to paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 ("the Act™)

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the Act the functions of the joint
administrators are being exercised by any of the administrators.

This report sets out the circumstances leading up to the appointment of the joint administrators
and the steps taken by them to date.

BACKGROUND

HOC was incorporated on 8 February 1996 and HOCG on 12 November 2004 Statutory
tnformation on the Compames 1s included at Appendix 1.

The prnincipal activity of the Companies was the provision of a mortgage network and insurance
intermediary service network for financial advisors. HOC became a Financial Services Authority
("FSA") registered business and a trading company for HOCG

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION

A decline in mortgage applications caused a negative effect on the turnover of the Companies and
there were imited options to restructure the cost base within the Companies to accommodate the
decline in turnover

The Companies and their advisors held discussions with the Bank of Scotland plc ("the Bank”)
prior to the appointment, regarding a proposed debt reduction scheme. This was subsequently
rejected by the Bank There were no discussions with the second charge holder, Paymentshield
Limited (“Paymentshield”), regarding a debt reduction scheme due to the fact they are also
debtors of the Compames

It was important to necessitate a speedy sale of the business and assets due to the nature of the
business of the Companies. As previously advised the Companies were regulated by the FSA. The
Companies business model depends on Independent Financial Advisors (“IFAs”) feeding business
through the networks. There was a high nsk of loss of supplers If a sale didn't take place on or
shortly after the appointment.

Efforts to consult with major creditors prior to the admunistration were hmited due to restrictions
of trading and the FSA compiiance.

A “pre-pack” admmistration sale was the most appropriate option as it preserved the conbinuity of
the business and provided the opportunity to maximise the return to creditors.

The Companies undertook a structured programme of marketing with Baker Tilly LLP (“"BT™}, the
Bank's nominated advisors BT commenced a imited market test for a business and assets sale
and also instructed independent agents and valuers, Hilco UK to complete a valuation of the

assets,
@ CORPORATE
RESTRULETURING

o




Home of Choice Limited & Home of Choice Group Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors
30 June 2010

3.7

4.1

4.2

51

5.2

5.3

54

5.5

56

Following completion of the marketing exercise the Directors sought the appointment of David
John Whitehouse and Sarah Helen Bell as joint administrators on 7 May 2010

PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION
The purpose of an admimstration 1s to achieve the following hierarchical objective:
» Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

« Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

» Reahsing property In order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

In accordance with paragraph 49(2) of the Act, as amended, the joint administrators believe that
the first and second objectives cannot be achieved due to the Companies asset base bemng
sufficient only to discharge a dividend distribution to the secured and potentially the preferential
creditors. The detalled explanation for this situation 1s contained within the following sections of
this report.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION TO DATE

The manners in which the affairs and business of the Companies have been managed since the
appointment of the joint administrators and will continue to be managed are set out below,

Sale of business and assets

In accordance with best practice guidelines, a SIP 16 disclosure note was carculated with the
notice of appointment on 21 May 2010 to all known creditors The disclosure is attached at
Appendix 2.

The business and assets of the Compantes were sold to First Complete Limited (“the Purchaser”)
on 7 May 2010 immediately following the joint administrators’ appointment.

The full consideration of £400,000 was received on completion of the sale, The apportionment of
the sale consideration is set out below

£
Intellectual Property 1
Customer Data 1
Debts 1
Equipment 59,994
Goodwil 300,000
Work in Progress 1
IT 1
Stock 1
Total 400,000

The joint admimistrators, in accordance with the sale and purchase agreement ("SPA”), have
assisted with the novation of a number of Life Provider contracts to the Purchaser

Book debts

The SPA incorporated the sale and transfer of the book debts of the Companies to the Purchaser

CORPORATK
RESTRLCTURING

Ade




Home of Choice Limited & Home of Choice Group Limited (In Administrabion)
Report to Creditors
30 June 2010

57

5.8

59

5.10

5.11

6.1

62

71

72

Investigations
The joint administrators’ investigations into the Companies affairs are currently ongoing.
The joint administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with the Insolvency Service
regarding the conduct of the drrectors that held office in the three years prior to the
administrations  This report must be filed within six months from the appointment date and the
content of this report i1s confidential
The joint administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include:
« Transactions at an undervalue, 5238 of the Insolvency Act 1986,
¢ Preferences, s239 of the Insolvency Act 1986; and
+ Transactions to defraud creditors, s423 of the Insolvency Act 1986.
Receipts and Payments
Recelpts and Payments Accounts are attached at Appendix 3.
Joint Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors

The joint admimistrators engaged the following firm to assist with the sale of the Companies
business and assets and other statutory matters:

Company Role
Dundas Wilson Solicitors — Review the sale of business contract, assist with placing the
Companies into administration and other ad hoc [egal matters.
Alexander & Co Accountants — To complete a tax review and complete any statutory
returns
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule Bl to the Act the joint admimistrators have
requested that the Directors provide them with a statement of the affars (“SOA”™) of the
Companies. The Directors have requested an extension of ime to submit the SOA which has
subsequently been agreed. A draft SOA prepared by the joint administrators 1s attached at
Appendix 4,

A schedule of creditors’ 1s also attached at Appendix 4. Some creditor amounts shown may differ
from the actual amount owed This does not affect their claim Those creditors who have not
already submitted a claim are requested complete and return the proof of debt form attached at
Appendix 7.

STATEMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

An analysis of the joint administrators’ pre appointment time costs is attached at Appendix 5.

Prior to the joint administrators’ appointment and upon engagement a sum of £10,000 plus VAT
was paid by the Companies to MCR as a payment on account to cover costs In assisting the

Companies with discussions with the Bank

o




Home of Choice Limited & Home of Choice Group Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
30 June 2010

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

8.1

82

83

84

85

91

As previously reported the jont adminmistrators undertook negotiations with the Purchaser in
respect of the proposed sale of the business and assets and completion thereof. In addition time
costs were incurred in dealing with the appointment of the joint administrators.

Such work was imperative to protect the Comparnies assets and formulate an appropnate strategy
to be pursued following appointment. It i1s proposed that our remuneration 1n respect of this work
be fixed by reference to the time properly given by my staff in attending to matters arising prior
to my appointment

The attached pre-appointment time costs are net of the payment recerved by the joint
administrators.

As per Rule 2.67A(3)(b)(u) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended, (“the Rules”) the joint
administrators shall be seeking the approval of the secured and preferential creditors that all pre
appointment time costs totalling £14,805 be drawn as an expense of the administration,

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION CHARGED
In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Rules, as amended, it 1s proposed that the basis upon which
the joint admimistrators’ remuneration should be fixed, 1s by reference to the time properly given

by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the admiristration.

The joint administrators will be seeking the subsequent approval of the secured and preferential
creditors in respect of therr remuneration pursuant to Rule 2 106(5A) of the Rules, as amended.

The joint administrators’ time costs for the period 7 May 2010 up to and including the 28 June
2010 are set out below Schedules of these time costs are set out at Appendix 5

(E)
Home of Choice Limited 25,905.50
Home of Choice Group Limited 11,180 60
Total 37,085.50

Information regarding the fees of administrators called a Crecitors’ guide to Administrators’ Fees
can be found on cur website at www.mcr uk.com should you require a copy, please contact this
office.

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor (with the support of at least 10% in value of the
creditors) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court on the grounds that the
remuneration or basis fixed for the administrators’ remuneration or the expenses incurred by the
administrator are considered to be excessive This application must be made no later than 8
weeks after receipt of the progress report, where the charging of the remuneration or the
incurring of expenses in question occurs.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS / PRESCRIBED PART
Secured Creditors
Bank of Scotland Plc (“the Bank”)

HOC and HOCG granted the Bank a mortgage debenture on 9 September 2009 and 14 Apnl 2005
respectively, which confer fixed and floating charges over all of the assets of the Companies.

COMPRORATE
RESTRUCTURING




Home of Choice Limited & Home of Choice Group Limited (In Admimistration)
Report to Creditors
30 June 2010

9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

9.6

9.7

9.8

9.9

910

911

9.12

913

At the date of the joint administrators’ appointment, the Companies indebtedness to the Bank was
approximately £4,650,250 subject to accruing interest charges.

It 1s anticipated that any repayment to the Bank will be made from the fixed charged realtsations,
namely goodwill.

Paymentshield Limited

HOC granted Paymentshield a mortgage debenture on 9 September 2009, which confers fixed and
floating charges over all of the assets of the Company

At the date of joint administrators’ appointment, HOC indebtedness to Paymentshield was
approximately £750,000 subject to accruing interest charges.

It 1s anbcipated that there will be insufficient realisations to enable a dvidend distnbution to be
pad to Paymentshield

Preferential Creditors

Although the joint administrators are yet to recewe notification of the preferential creditors’
claims At this stage, it remains uncertain whether there will be funds available to enable a
distribution to preferential creditors

It 15 kely that a significant element of the preferential claim will be employees’ claims which are
mostly subrogated to the Secretary of State, following payment by the redundancy payments
office.

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to section 176A of the Act where a floating charge 1s created after 15 September 2003 a
prescribed part of the Companies net property shall be made available to unsecured creditors.

It 1s unlikely that there will be sufficient net property available to set aside a prescnbed part fund
following payment of the costs of the administrabion and possible dividend to preferential
creditors.

The prescribed part 1s calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows -

Net property less than £10,000 50% unless you think costs of distnbution>benefit
Net property greater than £10,000 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafter to a maximum
of £600,000.

The maximum value of the nng-fenced proportion of the funds, 1s known as the “prescribed part”,
£600,000

The joint administrators will comment in future reports of any prospect of a prescnibed part
distnbution.

CORPORATE
RESTRUCTURING




Home of Choice Limited & Home of Choice Group Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
30 June 2010

Non-Preferential Creditors

914 According to information taken from the Companies books and records unsecured creditors total
approximately £804,552, this includes £122,752 to HM Revenue & Customs

HOC £566,802
HOCG £237,750
Total __ £804,552

9.15 Based upon the current information available it 15 not expected that there will be sufficient
realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential creditors of the Company.

10. EC REGULATION

10.1  Itis the joint administrators’ opinion that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 (“EC
Regulation™) apply and these proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC
Regulation. The centre of main interest of the Company i1s in England.

11. CREDITORS’ MEETING

11.1  In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule Bl to the Act, a creditors’ meeting will not be
convened as the Joint administrators believe that the Companies will have insufficient property to
enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors

11.2  However, the joint admtnistrators shall summon an initial creditors” meeting, If requested to by
the creditors of the Companies, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Companies, using the prescnbed form 2 21B, attached at Appendix 6, within 8 business days from
the date of the report

113  Creditors are reminded that the costs of any meeting called shall be paid for by them and that a
deposit will be required for such purpose Such costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense
of the admristration If the meeting so resolves.

12. END OF THE ADMINISTRATION

12.1  The options avalable to the joint administrators for the exit from the administrations are as
follows:

Compulsory Liguidation
Credhtors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Return of control to the Director
Dissolution of Companies

122 In the event that there is no distribution availlable to unsecured crediors, the joint administrators
will exit the admimistration via dissolution. In this event, it 1s proposed that once all cutstanding
matters have been satisfactorly completed, the joint administrators will give notice to the
Registrar of Companies under Paragraph 84 of the Act to the effect that the Company has no
property to realise which might permit a distnbution to the non-preferential creditors at which
time the admimstration will cease The Companies will be dissolved three months following the

registration of the nohice at the Registrar of Compantes.

i




Home of Choice Limited & Home of Choice Group Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
30 June 2010

123  Should it transpire that there are funds available for distribution to the unsecured creditors, the
jont admirustrators recommend that the Companies be moved into Creditors’ Voluntary
Ligudation ("CVL"), for the purpose of making a distribution to the non-preferential creditors Itis
proposed that the joint administrators, currently David John Whitehouse and Sarah Helen Bell of
MCR be appointed as joint iquidators over the Companies should they be placed into CVL.

12.4  You will note from the proposals section below that the joint administrators have left the choice of
exit route from administration open so that an alternative strategy can be adopted, should this
prove more appropriate at the time

13. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
13.1 The joint administrators propose the following:

1311 That the jont administrators continue the administration to deal with such outstanding
matters In relation to the Companies as the joint administrators consider necessary until
such time as the administration ceases to have effect.

1312 That the joint administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of ther
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, n therr sole and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient in corder to achieve the purpose of the
administration.

13.1.3 That the joint admrnistrators, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactordy
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of
the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Compames have no property
which might permit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage the administration will
cease,

13 14 That the joint administrators, in the event that they form the view that a distnbution can
be made to unsecured creditors, take the necessary steps to put the Companies into
creditors’ voluntary liquidation. It 1s proposed that the joint adminmistrators, currently
David John Whitehouse and Sarah Helen Bell of MCR would act as joint liquidators should
the Companies be placed into creditors’ voluntary hquidation. In accordance with
Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl to the Act and Rule 2.117A2(b) of the Rules (as
amended) the creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator,
provided such nomination 1s made before these proposals are approved

13.1 5 That the joint administrators be discharged from all hability pursuant to paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Act, upen filing the end of the administration or their appointment
ctherwise ceasing

1316 That the )oint admimistrators” remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
spent by them and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the administration,

13.1.7 That MCR be authorised to draw fees plus VAT in respect of time costs incurred n
assisting in placing the Companies into admimistration in accordance with Rule 2 67A

1318 That the joint admiristrators be authorised to draw ther firm's internal costs and
expenses In dealing with the administration ("Category 2 Disbursements™), If any

CORPFORATE
RESTRUCTURING

e




Home of Choice Limited & Home of Choice Group Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors
30 June 2010

13 1.9 That the joint administrators be authorised to instruct and pay MCR Receivables
Management Limited to assist with the collection of book debts, where considered
appropriate,

132  Pursuant to Rule 2,33(5) of the Rules, the proposals in paragraph 13.1 shall be deemed to be
approved by the creditors on the expiry of the period in which a meeting can be requisitioned by
creditors 1n the manner described in paragraph 11.2 above, provided that no meeting has been so
requisitioned

13.3  The joint admmstrators will be seeking the following resolutions:

13 3.1 That the joint admimstrators be discharged from all habiity pursuant to paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Act, upon filing the end of the administration or their appointment
otherwise ceasing.

13 3.2 That the joint administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the administration,

13 33 That MCR be authorised to draw fees of £14,805 plus VAT in respect of time costs
incurred 1n assisting in placing the Companies into administration in accordance with Rule
2.67A(3)(b)(n)

13 3.4 That the joint administrators be authornised to draw ther firm’s internal costs and
expenses In dealing with the administrabions ("Category 2 Disbursements™), if any

1335 That the joint admimistrators be authonsed to tnstruct and pay MCR Recewvables

Management Limited to assist with the collection of book debts, where considered
appropriate

14, OTHER MATTERS

141  If any creditor has any information concerning the Companies affairs that they would ke to bring
to our attention, then we should be pleased to hear from them.

If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague Ruth

Pearso

ayah Heled Beil
nt A Istrator

Enc

CORPOARATE
RESTRUCTUAING




Home of Choice Limited & Home of Choice Group Limited (In Adnumistration)
Report to Creditors
30 June 2010

APPENDIX 1
Statutory Information

CORRPRORATE
RESTRUCTURING

Rty




Home of Choice Limited & Home of Choice Group Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors

30 June 2010

Date of incorporation

Registered number

Company director

Shareholders

Trading address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

HOME OF CHOICE LIMITED
STATUTORY INFORMATION

8 February 1996

(03156922

Keith Baldwin
Stephen Chadwick
Richard Coulson
Gerald O'Brien
David Rance
Roderic Rennison
Howard Wallis

Home of Choice Group Limited (100%)

25 Harley Street
London
WI1G 9BR

Current:
The Chancery
58 Spring Gardens

Manchester
M2 1EW

N/A

Formerly’

25 Harley Street
London
W1G 9BR

&

X

CoRPODRATE
RESTRUCTURING



Home of Choice Limited & Home of Choice Group Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
30 June 2010

HOME OF CHOICE GROUP LIMITED
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of incorporation 12 November 2004

Registered number 05285473

Company director Keith Baldwin
Stephen Chadwick
Richard Coulson
Gerald O'Brien
David Rance
Rodenc Renntson
Howard Wallis

Shareholders John Ahmed - 1256734 Ordinary shares
Keith Reginald Baldwin — 906734 Ordinary shares
Richard Coulson ~ 956602 —~ Ordinary Shares
Friends Provident Life & Pensions Limited — 616499 Ordinary
Sophie Jane Hall - 200000 Ordinary shares
Gerald Anthony O’Brien ~ 1156602 Ordinary shares
Uberior Investments PLC — 934089 Ordinary shares
Howard Jonathan Walhs — 200000 Ordinary shares

Trading address 25 Harley Street
London
W1G 9BR

Registered Office Current Formerly:

The Chancery 25 Harley Street
58 Spring Gardens London
Manchester WI1G 9BR

M2 1EW

Any Other Trading Names N/A

CoRPORATE
REASTRUCTURING




Home of Choice Limited & Home of Choice Group Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
30 June 2010

APPENDIX 2
SIP 16 Information

CarRFORATE
RESTRALCTURIMNG

—




In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16, I outline below details of the sale of the
Companies business and assets to First Complete Limited.

Home of Choice Limuted was incorporated in February 1996 and Home of Choice Group Limited was
incorporated in November 2004 The Companies pnimary activity was a mortgage network regulated
by the Financial Services Authonty (“the FGA™).

A decline 1n mortgage applications had an effect of the turnover of the Companies. There were limited
options to restructure the cost base within the Companes to accommodate the drop n turnover

The joint administrators were nitially approached by the directors of the Companies.

The joint administrators involvement prior to appointment was imited to being a representative of the
Companies at meetings with the Bank of Scotland ("the Bank™.

The Company and their advisors held discussions with the Bank prior to appointment regarding a
proposed debt reduction scheme. This was subsequently rejected by the Bank. There were no
discussions with the 2™ chargeholder, Paymentshield regarding a debt reduction scheme due to the
fact that they are also a debtor of the Companies.

It was important to necessitate a speedy sale of the business and assets due to the nature of the
business of the Companies As previously adwvised the Compantes are regulated by the FSA The
Companies business model depends of Independent Financial Advisors (“IFAs”) feeding business
through the network. There was a high risk of loss of suppliers If a sale didn't take place on or shortly
after the joint administrators’ appointment

The Compantes undertook a structured programme of marketing with Baker Tilly, the Bank’s
nominated advisors, over a two week perod prior to the administration Baker Tilly undertook imited
market testing for a business and assets sale and also instructed independent agents and valuers,
Hilco to complete a valuation of assets.,

It was not approprate to trade the business due to it being FSA regulated and the lack of avallable
funding. Duning detailed meetings with the Bank they agreed to funding to a himit but could not
provide an increase 1n working capital.

Efforts to consult with major creditors prior to the administration were imited due to restrictions of
trading and the FSA compliance, however confidential discussions were held with Paymentshield who
were unable to offer formal financial support.

The business and assets of the Companies were sold to First Complete Limited (“the Purchaser”) on 7
May 2010

The full consideration of £400,000 was received on completion of the sale. The apportionment of the
sale consideration Is set out below:

£
Intellectual Property 1.00
Customer Data 1.00
Debts 100
Equipment 99,994
Goodwill 300,000
Work in Progress 100
IT 100
Stock 100

Total 400,000

The affars, business and property of the company are being managed by the Jomnt Administrators who act as agents for the company and without
personal liability




The sale was not part of a wider transaction,
There 15 ho connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured creditors

The directors have been re-employed by the Purchaser but the joint adrunistrators understand that
they have no shareholding.

The directors have not given any guarantees for debts due from the Companies.

There are no options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the contract of sale.

The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the Joint Admirustrators who act as agents for the company and without
personal hability




Home of Choice Limited & Home of Choice Group Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
30 June 2010

APPENDIX 3
Receipts & Payments Accounts

CORPORATE
REGTRUCTURING

et




Home of Choice Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 30 June 2010

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Intellectual Property 1.00
Customer Data 1.00
Goodwill 300,000.00
IT 1.00
Work In Progress 1.00
Equipment 99,994 00
Stock 1.00
Debtors 1,370.29
Licence Fee 26,920.71
Bank Interest Gross 65.59
428,355.59

PAYMENTS
Statutory Advertising 75.60
VAT Recewvable 13.23
88.83
Balances in Hand 428,266 76
428,355 59

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 504

30 June 2010 11 26



Home of Choice Group Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 30 June 2010

RECEIPTS Total (£)
000
PAYMENTS
000
Balances in Hand 0.00
0.00

Note - VAT Is not recoverable

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 30 June 2010 11 27




Home of Choice Limited & Home of Choice Group Limited (In Admimistration)
Report to Creditors
30 June 2010

APPENDIX 4
Statement of Affairs / Schedule of Creditors

CORPORATE
REASTRUCTURING




HOME OF CHOICE LIMITED
DRAFT STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

AS AT 7 MAY 2010

A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Goodwill
Intellectual Property

Less
Bank of Scotland

Shortfall to Bank of Scotland

Assets subject to floating charge:

Customer Data

Tanglble Assets/Equipment
Work In Progress

Stock

Debtors

T

Cash at Bank

Corporate Tax Asset
Prepayments

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors

Notes

Book Value | Estimated to
£ realise
£
300,000
1

(4,650,250)

(4,650,250)

(4,350,249)

1

1,613,000 99,994
1

1

111,000 1,370

1

453,000 Nil
1,947,000 Nil
402,000 Nil
Nil Nil
4,526,000 101,368




HOME OF CHOICE LIMITED
DRAFT STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

AS AT 7 MAY 2010

Al - Summary of liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities

Preferential creditors:

Estimated deficiency /surplus as regards preferential
creditors:

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry
forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders
Debts secured by floating charges

Bank of Scotland
Paymentshield

Estimated deficiency / surplus of assets after floating
charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphcable (brought
down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall
to floating charge holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential
creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders {brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regard creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency / surplus as regards members

Estimated to
realise
£

£ 101,368
(60,000)

£ 41,368
£ (11,274)
£ 30,094
£ (4,350,249)
£ {750,000}
£ | (5,070,115)
£ 11,274
£ 11,274
£ {566,802)
£ (555,528)
£ (5,070,115)
(5,625,643)

£ (100)
£ | (5,625,743)




0107 A 108 Sdl

640 1 abed

000 My /s 4TM ..cov:o.u Jmmbm puejcd 0S .mmsor S9|I9 1S P SUOIIEJIUNLLLIOD INRIUDD €000
70 Zv8 TTNS ‘21ysiim ‘aujed "youd dod g UMOIG-PaMBIQ Suuy aurjoie) £0Q3
oL'o NYZ STNS ‘2Aysiipm ‘weyuaddiy) ‘peoy uspmoy 62 Aszuuoly Aspe) 80W3
000 MNZ TIN ‘uopuon ‘uaals) spunog ‘Aep bury “fied apel) uozuoW ‘b Iun s1s1|eiDadsg AJUND3S LT Jamojale]) 000
000 NH6 110 ‘uojbuipeq ‘a3e3s3 puj s|epiaaed ‘21Z xog Od Py SA0IAIRS ssauisng exde) 100D
00'0 ANT STNS ‘aiysiim ‘weyuaddiy) ‘anusay AsupjoD PY7 sauieg Ay D 2000
00°0 dv6 Zva ‘U1eg ‘uojsio) "fied ssauisng wied yaunyd 81 un PI StaysAS AJIndas Sma $08D
000 1471 86HQ ‘weying ‘aiua) juswied 1g Wod3fa L ysnug 209D
000 Xd0 8118 ‘umog 0D ‘POOMA|OH ‘DNUDAY MIIALIID OF uouueySs ueLg 0053
000 SYS OTHE ‘19S10Q ‘Yinowauinog ‘anusAyY 32imsag 80T u0sqoq uelg 1003
000 3as 93N ‘auAL uodn apseoma) ‘uolesH ‘adelss] ANGYIoY SEE Aejdsig D3g 1082
00’0 Dde ZUsS ‘uopuimg ‘a31s3 puj Jouep) AsuayD ‘8ajuas) aNoiquRad 76 Iun p11 Bunesy uoiseg 004D
000 819 6MN ‘uopuo ‘apAH 8y ‘asnoH ajepuljod Bunuasauo) | g €08d
00'216'6 VLT 0519 “191590n0[9 ‘Wwieyusyipy) ‘aauq Jaijjpdiuoy Jamol 3|be3 P17 goMmaINSsy ao0v2
00'0 437 WpD3 ‘uopuon ‘Asjieg plo ST P17 slaumed plebsy SOV
£9'S(9 Nd9 T.19 “1seyeg 99345 uaand) 1addn ¢ ‘ssnoH |ended X0D) INYUY 90vD
86 801°T 40¢ ££3Q ‘jleuydLL 1994S tely /g ‘'sabenod yory SIIAUSS AJURINSUT ABMUDIY YOV
1712 fLy 28D 'abpuquied ‘uoismes ‘Aep 153 Hled ssauisng Jouely sajed £d WUN piy 1sIIY) /1 prenby $OVD
00'0 4N9 ZINS ‘2NYSHIM ‘WeysHBW ‘|Iysamog Yied Japed £/ ajjesg sj0Je) auuy 1083
000 aNb 5SS ‘%9553 ‘ABPOOH ‘|[omyMeH ‘3SBYD BpISPOOM £ uiel auey epbuy SOW3
000 Ag9 $H3 ‘ybinquipa ‘puowei) sieldway z ey paalwy 80VD
000 HLO £NS ‘uopuims ‘uciybnozm ‘peoy spuepyed g1 SD)RIDOSSY eIpUBRX3lY £OVD
000 OXS THQA ‘weying 07 ‘uteydng ‘jjeH UoIMaN ‘as0[D ASBYld b uosIayed Uaqoy Jepsepy T0d3
00'0 Od9 gyM ‘Bysay) ‘weyspold ‘sAllq UOUBYIBN 9 ASS00p UejY L0V
000 DAY GYM '211YsaY) ‘weyspold ‘BAIQ UOHBYIRN 9 Assoop uely T0M3
000 T £4d ‘2ayseoue ‘Bueisied ‘'snge) ‘mMaIA pueimog § Spue|iaN preq uepy TON3
00'0 N1Z ZON ‘weybuimoN ‘piojbplig 159M "UN0D (|2491N7 6 sa01A1a5 d6RBLOW SV 60D
000 AMT 9aM ‘suaH ‘poomiieyaiog ‘Aeps 33.0s13 “TT€ x08 Od a1l Xn 0223ay T0%D
000 1vS 109 ‘plojpeig 19315 A3|id 1 sabebyol pJody 00D
000 HdS SNS ‘UOpuIMS ‘meyg ‘auet MeyS piO Q1 ‘imog pejes ayL 19pea (v 20%D
000

000

3 ssauppy awenN A3)

sioypas) Auedwo) - g
payiwIy 3dloy) jo swoH

UOW




0T0Z 49A DS Sdl

6 jo 7 obey

000 XNG TWY ‘X9553 ‘p1ojuioy ‘SNUDAY awjoylied 7/ PY1 ANSUEDOWZA 00>
000 YO0 6151 “S391 UO UOPD0IS ‘Aepn eBUIM 2pI0 "31B15T PU ||IIH 8504Wiid a4jua?) ssauisng A3jeA S99 Weylng voad
000 Z3b GZOM “UOpuOT ‘YIAMPIY ‘BSNOH ysng ‘Bum 1semuyLIoN dT1 Uosjipa 8 Sepung 60QD
ZUHbIb's NHS 18S ‘s2100pi0 ‘peoy Alg ‘SwioyAlioH P11 21UD 3DIAPY |eDUEUIZ J3)SEIUOQ aoad
000 dQ€ STNS ‘21ysyMm ‘weyuaddiy) ‘spuejbus ann 84 sixe} uiydiog £0QD
00'0 XH6 9M ‘UopuOT ‘YNWSIBWWEN “yem [3buy € P17 asuodsay paag 90aD
ST'T0L'E 2at 1HL ‘uoaaq ‘Aenbio] ‘axelia) Yl bb-gb ‘9SNOH UM YL ‘BT 2INS P11 gubig 50QD
000 91E GZNS ‘UOPUIMS ‘BNUBAY JBUUSY O buiweld HQ +0aD
000 (06 TSOA “HOA ‘UOYRIL) WNd UM ‘wied Yyoid ‘|po [ned *Ovd sabebuop Juamiaq 00d>
G5'SHO'E QYT ZIOY ‘|lpupeig ‘peoy wiaisap ‘asnoH ajueqpid ‘005 3dsq 41 xog Od 1130 £0Q0
00°'0 QN $Z3N ‘puepaqunyuoN ‘YIAIG ‘PIRYUBIH € saebebypow 2Q 200D
000 XNS INS ‘24IUSHIM ‘UOPUIMS ‘PRoY [BIRWWOD 9b/SH 1100} 1514 PY1 (UOpUIMS) UBBID SiAeQ 20a0
000 MYT STNS ‘a11ysyim ‘weyuaddiyd ‘poomu3 01 3ouey pmeq 0043
000 aX/ 935S ‘apisaui} Ynos ‘abe||iA uopea ‘aue] SpISIUNG €2 Asoein pineq 0093
00'0 ICE LWS “Asuing ‘pesysueg ‘Aem peassdiy) 641 ue|jy pineq 10v3
000 V9 SNS ‘21YSHIM ‘UOPUIMS ‘PROY YUOMSOg T STeM (19N ualLseq 0oMm3
000 WSS 689 ‘UOSjoN ‘peoy paipul ‘asnoH Alleg Swoddja, Asieq 1042
000 406 SYM ‘19159010M ‘Dot siel ‘i pioyeqd ABJoug apIMAIUNG) qa000
000 709 69N ‘weybumon ‘ybnosogquany ‘peoy uap|3 “ied ssauisng peoy uspi3 T JuN P11 Wb [9nel | sAeas ajelodio) ¥02D
000 [LE 72aD 'Aep 1583 “jed sng ‘Jouel ssjeq ‘g4 Iun pajiw] py JIj003 Qaood
00'0 DSS WZD3J ‘uopuo ‘snadin Aingsuld TE ‘asnoH AINgS|IeS ‘UCUBL WSY 'SIMST UAR)S Of2 SUOIEIIUNLIIOY) [007) 000D
SL0bE 3v9 NpD3 ‘Uopuc 1931S Uouue) 9/ SUOIN|OS YJOMIBN JuabiaALOD 6000
LL7618°0T e SHY ‘Buoq ‘POOMWIIOK LINOS ‘BueT ISINYI00KW ‘3SNOH S30S P17 JasiApy Jualadwo) 8000
16'SZE'T d49 831 ‘3u0ISIBYM 1B Ssauisng abuels) ‘asnoH piemp3 @ Iun P¥1 suonnjos asueulq ssedwo) 0000
000 XdT 8418 ‘I'N 9U0JA) Od ‘wbewQ ‘peoy wnig 9 [I'"yuad e1dLRg 34R1D TOW3
000 39¢ TZNQ ‘soun] ‘yBnosogsuies ‘UuouoN ‘3jeA AJBSINN 8T JawAy-10q|eL Yi=qezi|3 e 0013
0s £Z 07/ ONS ‘uopuims ‘yuomybiy ‘199415 Aamalg ‘sa|qels SUL 2 ‘9ShoH uows PYY g g uBisag snaaD 900D
00'0 [dZ NG ‘22Iysiip ‘uopuims ‘Jouep Asuayd zz Jun ‘aSnoH Ssg aimjiuing 32140 310U SoOOD
00'£€8'T SV6 OEYN NICHON ‘yinouLieA 3eal9 ‘BSZ xog Od paywn Hn ARy $00D
000 d3€ INS ‘21ySHIM ‘uopuims 182135 UBIH p ‘asnoH odses lleysiep) g sean sapeyd 200D
62'5H9'TT are $£3a 'uoibuiuuog apse) ‘0e|d 1YeiW ‘abesedip pio Ay L P1 |eDURUIY SDD 4000
000 4(Z ££3@ 'uoibuituioq a)iseD ‘aveld 13el ‘abeiedlp plo auL P [e1dUeUd S9D 3002
3 SSalppy aweN AD)

si031pal) Auedwo) - g
pajiwig 3dloy) JO SWOoH

UOW




0102 42A 105 5dl

6 Jo £ abed

00°'0 Dk £1 ‘uspje 19ans ybiH ‘alenbs 5561099 15 ‘aSNOH SABH aoueul4 g Aoueunoddy sAeH POHD
000 NEZ STNS ‘2aysiim ‘weyusddiy) ‘weywolg ‘sue aBpupues vz/z 110253 3uuy AsjAey 1033
9£°809'p 331 13N ‘@UAL uodn 3[SEIMIN ‘IR YI0[D OF ‘9SNOH JUBYDIDW J2u-Aey 90HD
00'0 (NP £EON '214SUj00Ur] ‘Weyiuess ‘18915 yauny) ‘uieg 3y | Py ssadwe Aey SOHD
00°0 dd0 €TINS ‘2SI ‘weysio) Hied weyueH p17 Jwswabeuely yied weypey €0HD
000 ANT STVE ‘21USIIM ‘UCAY-UO-pIojpelg ‘peoy ASjSUIM 96T Jadeiq yeuueH 20Q3
00264221 {¥b kL1 'apishasial ‘joodiaan] Hog susend) ‘suonessdQ Ausajosu] SW0Jsn) ¥ ANUDASY W H 00HD
00'0 V19 258 ‘|0IsLg ‘uoixnd ‘aue] uoxnd ‘abenod aga|o P11 Bunnsuod HYD #09D
00'0 1HZ 93N ‘BuAL uodn 2pSEOMBN ‘peoY JaN|em ‘s1els3 sINoH p31 Buysijang epswuaain £090
00'0 Adb ATD3 ‘uopuoT 3ens uyor IS LbT-ST 400ld pug p1 satbojouyda ) quiodso 2090
000 337 STNS ‘weyuaddiyd ‘|- UOPUOLY ‘YIBSY UOPUOW P11 seo ABisu3 pooo 109D
000 gnT STNS ‘21ysiim ‘weyuaddiy) ‘peoy Aqxes ¢ pieydld eua uenio #0d3
000 d46 ZTH3 ‘ybinquip] ‘Bony Je20D SIse) ¢ usug,0 Auoiuy piesad 1003
00'C 96 DTM ‘uopuo] ‘191 As|ieH ST SEIIAIDS (j04ARd URWISPT PieldD) 0090
000 ¥3b £19 ‘SOID ‘piopied YN ‘PIOJBYM ‘9SNOH 0OIG MOJIIM 1Ing uaydas As1yoan £04a3
000 305 691 X553 ’|IIH 1SNYHaNg ‘peoy J[EssnY 95 P17 suonnjog abebyoly auoisNes 5090
690t $S6 TTHS ‘211ysay) ‘ployjayD ‘210 Juing T ‘asnoH pjaybun amoT jueid $04D
000 (99 /151 ‘Aqeuloy] ‘BAuq eigunio) ‘asnoy uipsung $2JJUD7) SSaUISNg UYIASIOL 204D
00 05 CE D9 ZEAD ‘eds ucbuiwesT ‘peoy YHOM|IUS) ‘asnoH plojues) SUOIIN|OS SSaUISNG SNJ04 104D
L6 115'p daT1 pENL ‘Xassns jse3 ‘sbunseH ‘peoy Jo0jaARH §Z P11 (xassns) sabebuoyy asioy) s 904D
00°0 HX9 PINS "2NYsiitm ‘weyuaddiyd ‘yuoN yied uadaD ‘Aepm auipueisd £ YIws j1eo euoly 1053
67 b9E'T 8dE H1IW ‘INUSIRE “Yed SSRUISNG SPAPUIRNS ‘MIIA [R1ISB) ‘ISNOH MO[IIM P11 SAS jenueuly uebbeluiy L04D
05°£50'T DHL AZD3 ‘uopuoi 19anS weysauo 1§ JI2UNOD SIS SIdIAISS [eidURULY 504D
0£'425'L91 SHS T3 ‘UopuOT ‘Leym Aleue) ‘Speuuo|oD YUMo 3UL ST ‘uews|o) uaLeg o/ Ajuoyny SadIAIBS |eueUly £0-4D
000 QCE 162 ‘SPUBIPIW 353M IINYIIOS ‘aNUdAY ASNIM T sabebroly yoeised 004D
00'0 135 TNS ‘uopuImMg “199.15 (015G 'BUQ ULRISIM 181D 9 JUN uonnjoal S03D
96'9¥5'1 TI5 1A ‘2NYSHI0A 159M ‘Plojpelg ‘32ans snisnbny MaN € ‘3|qeaIday SIUN02Y 51d xejnb3 £032
000 OVZ gyH ‘xosa|ppi ‘2lemabp3 ‘peoy uoinels 11-211 ‘asnoy Jaiwald Jo0ld YITT S30IAISG Jayo.g asudiaul €030
00'0 V1 ZHY ‘Asung ‘21ebiay ‘peoy S0 Z1 399-dwayl eww3 20320
000 X39 SMN ‘UCpuOT ‘peOY AB|YIUIL 8E-9E "UNOD ISINYPUAT 509 p11 9b1099 a1pp3 9030
000 Nd9 13 ‘uopuoq ‘aue] g T P17 12uUAse] 003D
0§ 4171 ga9 13 ‘uopuo ‘ajefjod uouoN ¢ ‘UNno) ajebsdoysig P11 (3iN) S30IA13S HurlAsel 1030
3 s$sa4ppy aweN Aay

si03}ipas) Auedwo) - g
pajiwi adloy) jJo SuwoH

HONW




0102 oA 108 SdI

6 Jo ¢ abeg

000 HCZ 8TYIW ‘$¥ong ‘wieybuiyong ‘da1g MojliM Ob 9jesN uoser O0ON3
00°0 399 ZINS “2HYSHIM “WeYSH DN ‘SNUDAY JOSPUIM 7T aue.) MOJIN ULl £003
000 938 $g1a ‘aaysedue ‘a{epuassoy ‘[rIsusmey 19311S yued 06 SUOS 3 N=XdH | sawer S0
000 0dE b19 "1seyeg '9BpoT uspIoyImeH § SYAUUTY Saulel 2040
00’0 dV0 4 “Hnjed ‘uoisippely ‘puAm Jouely 1T uesdjjoH sawe( #0H3
000 137 SNS ‘uopuims ‘sl peauiiaaly ‘alebiaay € wdisug sy/L pi1 adjeC 200D
50'¥0L'S 39¢ 6NQ “a1seau0q ‘Hodily POOH UIqOY ‘BNUsAY Yl ‘¢ Jebuel paliuI duewd 3eaud | ( 900D
000 AGb 875 19519W0S ‘JoWPap ‘peoy pues ‘ynebauocis P11 Asueqnsucd %ooding [ 100D
00'0 IXP ObAN “129M BBUAL “UCIAY JUIISAL) SSOW TT pawyy [ 000D
00'0 d08 £ ‘tanowabuely 19angs Aawobiuol /g P17 8S49AIUN LT 201D
00°0 VIS NS “24YSIIM ‘UCPUIMS ‘WeysuIng) ‘peoy uialg / NIUBMZ BIJOZ Bud] 0023
000 36 0TdS “OA0PUY ‘bZ6T %08 Od ‘90 P21 SWa)sAS uonew.ou ouabisul 401D
00'0 MOE GTIM ‘uopuon 19ans Angswoolg Tz ‘g § eaty ‘adIaRg Aouaajosug ay | uonas Adijod Jauonperq Aduaajosul SO
0z TIE'ST 489 GYN ‘YoImioN “ied ssauisng Jul YdIMION pajiwr] suonnjos abebuoly ybisug 40D
000 H3T OVH ‘Asjquiap ‘peoy Jajemabplig ‘asnoH uoypadiy P11 (3N) wau1q ybisul Yo
000 N36 8€19 ‘snbiapidiue) ‘2AQ HopIY 1€ IN obiput 30D
00°0 Xdb ATMS ‘uopuo ‘Jaxyewhey 6Z-8Z ‘asnoj 1ayJewiey Buiysiand {e1aueUly BAISIDUT 60D
000 VSE ENS ‘UOpUIMS ‘BUBP|3 ‘BS50[0 uewand| ¢ eipapU] 801D
9£'682'77 MCE 9MS ‘uopuoT ‘19ans ybiH weyind £8-1¢ ‘asnoH uchbe ‘1004 puz plobuefy py| auluoj] Qo
00°'0St'6 M1T 1SS ‘eas-uo-puayinos ‘ydeosddy Jaw3 0T ‘Buiping Aemalen syl P11 =insoide) 01D
00'S9b'y dAb 24D ‘WIpieD ‘peoy sAMID €€ 'asnoH sAmI) P17 uoieWLIOU] JD1 901D
00’0 (VI £71S ‘aiysweyBbunidng ‘Aepn died ‘|euoneusaiu] mopely ‘xa) [j2qest "Ovd uoneuLIouI DD 0oad
000 1SE £QH ‘21UYSHI0A 159M ‘PIRYSIIPPNH ‘AS|pur] ‘proy SexeIMOD) 96 Hemals ue] $053
ysL
S9'ebs BNS ‘241ysiim “N1asseq UoRooM ‘peoy ybnolaqpiely ‘sieis3 pul Aep sieidwa] 91 yun P11 s59ld WagInH 60HD
00’0 vDE Z1v ‘SUBH ‘POOM 123211g ‘peoy poomye( 8/ Slj|eMm plemoH oomud
000 N9 9155 ‘MOJU3H ‘Uopu03sT Jamo] ‘Yordd|ddy 81 SUO1IN|OS S2UBUI4 WOH YOHD
ISk ZTNG
00 0 assng 15ap ‘BuiyuIop ‘asnoH a6pug uoibuling ‘@dIAas ASUIA|0SU] g JuUSWDI0juT SWI0ISND) g anuaAay IWH Z0HD
00°0 Odz ZNS ‘uopuims “1ouely AsusyD ‘a1ua) Sx0iquind £2 1N PY1 $92IAISS (291110213 SEH 80HD
584201 MO8 ZTH3I ‘ybinquip3 ‘aALIQ MIIAIH £ s901A13S abefon MIIA|IIH g0HD
000 XCE 9AX ‘2j14 ‘211527 ‘playsuely BIIA Yuegasuen P11 dnoig aulay £0HD
3 S$Sa1ppy AweN Aay

s1031pal) Auedwio) - g
pajiwig adioy3 Jo SWoH

UOW




0102 12A10S SdI

6 40 § abed

0S 982 AVS 8NN ‘siueyuioN ‘ybnosoqbuiiiam ‘9z xog Od 0SiI SOWD
000 D42 TTVA 195J9U0S ‘L0l ‘ANUBAY UOSUS( ‘preAuneD Byt ZT) d11 YInos uanysp POWD
000 gdE bW ‘IIUSIi2g “HHed SSAUISNG IPIDJRIIS ‘MIIA [013SBY ‘BSNOH MOJ(IM ‘Xewsy 0/ Asad Ae 00WD
000 @4€ SINS ‘auysiim ‘weyuaddiy) ‘weysmad ‘aso|) preddays 6z Bunoj uyor unen T0A3
000 ZdT NS ‘21IYSHIM ‘UOPUIMS ‘SnuBAy Ja1:aAn0g T P17 (Buninsuo) s4) sineq e TOWD
00°£1S'p NY9 OTYY ‘Ba1ysasdy ‘uool 1@811s yanyD eg P17 Sa1uadold (RUCHRUIAUT YA £0WD
18°9EL'y vOE 8)S ‘aipeay) ‘usli9 pleaH ‘aue Asuuly 861 PY1 S8JIAI3S [RIDURUL] UIRW 8 U O0WD
000 MR 2754 1959105 ‘alely Jadns uoisap ‘UOYIW ‘peoy Aingsiies T uun p11 (adoun3) swaisAs buljie Z0WD
{8 S6b dMZ Z41L ‘enysdoys ‘pioj|aL ‘g9 sayebuaeQ xog Od P11 N 03341 €00
000 ¥NZ OTNH ‘Agi3|itm ‘aJenbs syl 1 P11 suoinjos 8bebyoW SH1 01D
000 d46 ZTH3 ‘ybanquip3 'bbry sebog apse) £ P17 SLONEIUNLWILIOD 0307 r4139)
00'0 g9T ZbH3 ‘Ubinguipg ‘Jequng ‘peoy JINW UYoL S ueuua |y esn Z0W3
£2°£08 AdT NS ‘uopuims ‘snair) Juabay ¢ SIOYNOS 0D g uow 010
000 1L0b Z4D ‘WipieD '30e|d UReZd 0T “UN0D XOUuy ‘1004 YIS ‘ushRIaUNWSY Jusby P11 A331005 3dURINSSY [@JaUT g (63T 0012
000 MXT £nD ‘Aaung ‘Buiepod ‘Aem 3IeS|00M ‘9 N ‘4004 punoiD 1uony £0M0
ST'8TE'TT (98 611 ‘Aauns ‘wosd3 ans ybiH eps diyssauyped 1 bOMD
00°0 Ve H1SS %2553 ‘uopjiseg ‘peoy Ael sa|IW PY1 (IN) SUOIIN|OS SSBUISNG BYOUI BIUOH oD
000 LHZ SZNS ‘@4YsIIM ‘UopuIms ISInuieQ ‘250]D ebaA € Aspuen uosiy Asuny 00H3
00'0 dfy INS ‘21Usipm ‘uopuImg ‘peoy SO ObT SWRISAS ALNDS ATN T0MD
000 SNS OTNS ‘sazinaqg ‘2uianogd ‘spuejybiy 9z Adjuely |[9SSPY LAY £0W3
000 02 STNS ‘anysipm ‘weyuaddiyd YN ‘weywoig ‘abpoq abpupues umpieg pjewbay yuay 00493
00°0 NLT SZNS ‘alysyim ‘uopuims ‘pug uopAeH ‘peoy ajbe3 ayym 65 (0jq0 saduely Aey 0003
000 OXE €251 ‘puejeas)d ‘weybul|ig ‘peoy uolbuiiem €11 uosde( udiey 003
000 INT ZNS ‘UOPUIMS ‘BnUBAY 3NN § Py eBOpey oo
00'0 HYb SYH ‘X3S3IpPI ‘Pu3 YdleH ‘peoy uopil g P17 sesudisul Ude 0D
00°0 HdZ bNS ‘21ySIIp “Nasseg UON00M usar) As)ieopd £ uewmaN Jaydoisuy) ueeuor ZON3
000 Ni/ #ivE ..m.__cmu_:__s .wmbzn_go._‘_. ..:otwn___I .m>_._0 loMmssal) 19 WNsuag pleyory uyor 0043
000 NC8 THaN ‘PUBHSGUINYUON ‘WelAM ‘e |94 ASipelg T ‘asnoH uwed ayl pawyy uyor 0ov3
000 MYE DTINS ‘SIYSIIM ‘s321A3Q “asol) a6poH g Apooly auueor 60W3
61'9£0'1 OHI ZIVL 195J3WO0S YI0UEW KeQ SIAET L2 Buiuea stc €000
000 L6 9TNS ‘aaIySIIM ‘Aingsaulien ‘AasieQ ‘UsauD syl £7 auhed Jajiuuag 70d3
00’0 HZT SINS ‘21usjm ‘weyuaddiyd ‘snusay uopmo uosel Bwwaf o0W3
3 ssalippy alWeN Ad)

$1031pa4) Auedwo) - g
pajiw adioy) Jo SWoH

YIW




010Z 434105 Sdi

6 0 9 2bed

000 947 TTY4 ‘19SI2WWOS ‘AWOL] ‘DNUSAY UOSU( ‘DieA UNOD 3YL ‘ 2T N P11 pue Padsold £0dD
000 WHZ £Z0A “MOA ‘adioyidoysig 18au1S ulely Tt SUOIIN(OS |e3ndeld S0dD
00'0 38 SkH3 ‘S3IGR3d ‘UMOL PlO Lb P11 (IN) [RUUCSIad adigsuld 20dD
000 X1b $ZON ‘@nysweybuoN ‘uople ‘auet Buol g Buiuue|d |enueUIy SpPRUU 20dD
00'0 [dT ENS 2UIYSIIM ‘UOPUIMS ‘peoy YBnotoguely TL DUk J939d z013
00'0 H4E STNS ‘aaysyim ‘weyuaddiy) ‘weysmad ‘Aem JUBYSIM £2 2]ej JIUIWo( sowel 1339d 00A3
00°0 34T ZNS ‘2AYSIM ‘UOPUIMS ‘Blepulay WsdsaLD [Bunug TST uospJeyary ejned 1043
66'2LE'L YL 0Z1d ‘uoudARA 'abpliqelioH ‘UoneIS PIO 3YL S uajly |ned 80dD
000 X80 014N ‘uopBulljiH ‘aue BUIA ‘aSNOH Jepa) 12 PYT 3HOMIBN [92Jed T0dD
000 MIZ 809 ‘piojpesg ‘aue uebluuel 9TT-pTT UsWaseg ay| ‘asudiaul o) anua) SuUoIN[OS [enuguly ucbeied +£0dD
000 NEZ $SL ‘ubnoiogsaippi ‘peoy ybnosog 691 sabebuiop 1sni1 v/L ybuig uembed 90dD
000 4d6 ¥z ‘joodiaan ‘peoy (InseD ‘asnoH (IYynyd p1] saotdas abebyoly wnwndo £00D
000 7HZ 93N ‘euAL uodn 3jiseaMaN ‘peoy JSd|em ‘21R)ST SYNOH ‘IsnoH Jajlog YL P11 AemisaqauQ 100D
000 OdL ZINS ‘@nysjiim ‘weysyip ‘anuaay uoliW 0T P17 SPIMUONEN SIIIAISS BUIT UD 2000
57 660°C ANG 1757 ‘spean ‘aueT yed meysiii ‘anua) ssauisng uolbuilly ‘098MH xog Od P11 (IN) Zo 000D
00'0 SYT 0ZHY ‘ybnolioqgind ‘peoy Uopuo] ‘sapeuucjod ayl PI S1ONPOid 4OMISN NN EOND
00'¥68'€E AT SINS ‘2UysIm ‘weyuaddiy) Sjed UopjuoW 112UNED 0113SIQJ BNYSYIM YHON ZOND
000 7as 9159 ‘loisug ‘|'H |deis ‘peoy adeiS Sp Jsinyney Jajuip [26IN TOH3
00°0 HEO 9INS ‘aaysyim ‘Angsawiely ‘peoy weyuing 92 Alled uouupiyy ejodIN 00d3
000 409 LTM ‘uopuc ‘peoy puepaea|d SLT/ELT SYLBUSIIN 00ND
000 432 TW “Ja1saypuely ‘peoy pioxQ ‘anua) Abojouyss) Jaisayouen PYT $2OIAIBS DON TOND
000 V39 9195 ‘aNyspiojpag ‘uopuols Jamo1 ‘peoy plojpag 81 P17 AW g0WD
02°€26'T I¥9 699 ‘mobse|s ‘uojsaljieg 189S UelW 72T neaing ucieuuou] abebpuo HOWD
bS 166’9 T 93N ‘SRSEIMaN ‘MOY UoIqly ‘a1ju) ssauisng apisAend 124 013G Aosiapy abebpop J0WD
00'0 HYP £+D ‘MobBselo ‘plaiya|1ieg ‘peoy BajaLWoH px1 sbebuo z abebron QoWD
00'0 CHE 8NS ‘Siiim ‘ybnosoquely ‘asolD uojuely ‘g Iun P11 Sisi|enads 3 g 9bebuo J0WD
000 456 ZENQ ‘AGSWIID ‘DAL SBIOYIIN IS ZEE P (DU ) suonn(os Juawnsaau] B abebuon J0WD
00°0 98b INS ‘/IUS)|IM ‘UOpUIMS ‘peoY S9ZIABQ St-Eb USMQ SLIOW YOWD
00°0 XVZ 4TM ‘UOPUOT ‘1995 PuR|ed 05 ‘9SNOH S919 35 2|d eIpa Jnejua) BunaysewAauop 601D
00'ST ¥3T £MS ‘uopuo ‘abpuqgsiybiuy ‘peoy uoidwolg 00T P11 diodAsuol 80WD
00'0 (9T TAN ‘yamuoN ‘peoy adioyl 0/-99 ‘9SNOH S1eJASUOW 3id dnos spoey ASUO LOWD
000 L9 TYH ‘X953|pPIW ‘MOLIEH YHON ‘Suspies) pjaipiied 6 pa1 Buninsuod [ SOWD
;] ssalppy JWeN Aa)

s10)1p3as) Auedwo) - g
pajywi adioy) Jo 3WoH

YO




010z J9A DS SdI

6 10 ¢ abed

L€ 992 IHZ ZINS "21ySIM "WeUSYIBW ‘DNUDAY )BUIBARS 67 Auedwon 1xe] 3NS5 #0580
95'EbT 118 INS ‘aysapm ‘weyuaddiy) ‘a3eas3 (eusnpu] JouRW T uN Uysy II-pasys €052
00'0 (18 FINS ‘weyuaddiy) ‘23353 (eUISNPU] JoMEW ‘T IuN -palys aosd
000 VN8 8ZdI “MIOHNS ‘spunwip3 15 AIng ‘moy X288 ‘BALQ Y80 b SIUBWI|D pueoy uneys 1003
000 DEL pT4D ‘WpJed 'YaINUdUYM ‘peOY died b1 sabebuoly UaASS 505D
000 oY/ ONS ‘UromyBIH 93138 YBIH ZT-TT ‘Mno) uopeg £2 JPUbRWRS 2050
000 dOT 636 ‘uopuoT ‘weyy3 ‘jiukieg 9 abebuop oS 4050
89 £278 196 3ZIM ‘UOpuUOT 18118 oL 07 810151n335 105D
00°0 MYS SNS ‘DIYSIIM ‘UOPUIMG HOOIQYSIL] ‘as0|D uIydiopo 94 1ama.g auer eles zog3
000 ZHT Tva ‘yied "jied uaaD 0 ‘S Jeld UOSY2R( dlIely RIpURS 1003
000 ZNZ 9NS ‘3414SIIA ‘UOpUIMS ‘YHOoMYBIL ‘SI9U0Q dYL EE pIemOH suuy A3|Sa BYIURLLIES SOH3
000 gNT STNS ‘anysiiim ‘weyuaddiyd “jed uewpny 9/ 12494 A3 eyjuewes £0d3
00'0 YV6 13N ‘auAL uodn 3SEOMIN "ied YUON p1 (Mn) abes 00SD
00°0 1d0 ¥NQ ‘1a3580U0Q ‘Aqeg ‘peoy YBIH 01 pajiun aoueuty ASNOH 3jes 30SD
6/ SS XX6 b8 ‘Yuomuled ‘peoy [|IH U0l ‘BSNoH el jeAoy ‘anua) 9JIAIRS oURUIY 1d dnouo el |eACY gouD
000 NNy 219 “1215201019 “A3[eBpand ‘pecy jmeysos / auiyiden ssoy 004D
000 N9 £518 ‘ASuowA||eg ‘aso) uSp3 HI0UM 6 leysien pleucy HOW3
000 JYE SOS ‘SUBH ‘UIYDYH ‘PI0JRPIT ‘BUET [IUWISIM ‘DSnoyulied [JunsIMm PIO uosIuUIY dLIBpoY 003y
000 ZAZ ZNS ‘uopuims “iouely Asuay) ‘asnoy asudriul €2 un P11 UOPUIMS Siauuny peoy vouD
00'0 4NT SZNS ‘UOpUIMS ‘AL Y32qez)|3 usand 09 Aisa) 3lsa pleyary 1013
000 V19 ZZAS ‘SAMOd ‘yosuAwAue] ‘aue ejoybanie) ‘asry uems 90A1g wesbug pieyiny S0d3
000 ars THIN ‘puepaqUINYUON ‘WelAm YInos ‘asnoH |Iil As|pelg uos|NoD pieydry 003
05°25€ VS 79 ‘weybuiuig 1eens AudyD 8 ‘10014 YI8 ‘IsnOH dueg PY1 YN 3oueldo) 5301n0say 60¥D
00'5/8'S g1z NED3 ‘uopuoT |emssol) ‘alenbs ealaly suQ d717 siauped aA/0S9Y 804D
000 JYE §9S ‘UIYINH ‘PIojapid] ‘BueT [Iunsapm ‘asnoyuled [uIsaM piO P37 Bunjnsuo) uosiuuay L04D
000 90T 84 ‘X2SIPPIW ‘20pLGXN ‘Peoy PRASKIUD ‘@SnoH Alepunog P17 S9IAIRS AJUINDAS Iduei[RY 90D
000 VN9 /L8 ‘uouuebung ‘Aol ‘peoy MedALIaQ eg ‘aljuld) ssauisng Yo il pRleaty CTIEN | SOMD
000 dNS ZNS ‘uonns ‘peoy A9|S9ioM ‘SJUNODDY JDWOISND Y7 LOIBWIOJUT SSaUISNG pady 0D
000 SYE Y2I3 ‘uopuo 18ans uisjsed 1ealn 08 W0oda[3 | suoIspay £0uD
000 AND NS ‘uopuims ‘ybnosoquep ‘abejiA ssauisng peauno’ P11 SIUBAg AUy jeay 209D
25'088°0T 13T 118N 'X3s3IPPIA ‘B6pLGXN “ied ASPROIS ‘asenbs 3yl BunsoH pabeuely soedsyoey 104D
00'0 AQS 654 ‘l03sug ‘Angsaibuo) ‘peoy LORRIS ‘a0 150d PO YL Py SWa)sAS 290RN0 000D
] SSalppy sweN A3y

s4031pa1) Auedwo) - g
pajywi adioyd J0o dWOoH

.o 0



0107 42A 105 Sdl

6 jo B abed

Q0o DS LISL Hmueg Aqajbur uadsas) auoysbuln 8T S1](3 SUel eLOPIA 0033
BO'IEL'Y ANO ¥NS ‘uopuims ‘ybnosoquepn ‘abejjiA sssuisng peauwna pajiwi juswsbeuey JUdA] SBNUBA 00AD
000 4HO €TINS ‘a1usiipm ‘weysio) ‘19a1s YbiH zb P11 wiep-eqin N2
80°8£2'T AdZ €43 ‘BipieD “jied ssauisng jeynde) “uiod jede) P11 seyddng Jase Hn 00
000 YIE TNS ‘2UYSHIM ‘UopuImS ‘umo] p|O ‘peoy 13033se] 6b UBLLIBYOH WeyelD JOADI | Z0H3
00'0 A6 TINS ‘24IysqIpm ‘auied Hied aumopsue ‘Aep ajebunybin 1 pjeuopag|ly 3SIN0T Asde) . N E]
000 ¥A6 bNS ‘uopuims ‘uguybnospm ‘so)) ARSINN ¢ YHWS 1uoL 70S3
00'0 409 ZINS ‘@IUSHIM ‘weysyiai ‘|Iyiamog ‘Bso[) XMeyAN 9 YIS uas|yIed ysi €053
18 2S¢ HLP SPHD ‘leinm ‘Asse|iem ‘peoy mMaIAeas 0T ‘sbuipjing jouded 0D g swbbiy sewoy Z01D
00'0 446 59 ‘joisug ‘uoibuiisig ‘peoy ABwi3 11 P17 (j035118) 0D SSEBID MOPUIM BY L £01D
000 MX9 ZMN ‘UopuoT ‘96£9¢ X08 Od asnoyatem Aunn ay L S0
000 VST HHW ‘PLoJpag ‘1533 UoYil ‘ARA SUBLLISIUNY §2 Jvosg abebuopw N Ayl 800
00'0 HYZ 2gdl ‘spunwp3 15 Ang ‘Aep wi2ise3 ‘9snoH sinbj dnous saibojouysa) ay| =Tslle)
£l ¢v d3E ZINS ‘weyuaddiy) ‘jled umoL ‘z Jun auQ Jaquuny sy +010
ST 662 TdE Sb4D 1Dd ‘UYsy ulejunoly 199135 PLoXO ST a0IApy abebuol ay | 002
00'0 NC9 THHD ‘peayuaylig “19ans adld 12-2T ‘9SN0H peayuadig 100} 15414 diysiauped sauof yiiay syl £01D
000 152 OTNS ‘4IYSIIM 'S221A3Q ‘TLLZ X0F Od p1 Aoueynsuo) wuepy aai4 syl 0010
000 9027 £V ‘aquejaloy ‘weysiay ‘a0 1Al g§ albeauo)y YIDGeZIT uesnS Z0W3
T€ 062'T 33€ £NH IINH ‘Peoy 3jssaH 192415 Ybnologieds “ed buipe:] jediduid ‘S Iun P17 S20IABS 53181015 208D
000 (OT ZTHS “2aysayD “Hodo01S ‘uojuhod ‘asol) AIngsaymal T HIMpRYD) 1333 uayds 0003
GO'TEC 5o +INS ‘weyuaddiy) ‘unuing juies uojuels ‘pl S19I0H 4L HeO {210H Jouep} UoRIS a05)
00°0 (St TND ‘ASung ‘plojp(inG ‘piojpag ‘SsnoH MaN PY7 puejod asnoyioels v0SD
000 Ad8 ZINS ‘3NYsiim ‘weysiisi ‘ployio uojybnouag ‘aje3s3 Buipel ] sjjiumes ‘s jun P17 AJuUNdas a4 UIdYINos 60SD
00’0 96 60d ueAeH ‘€T 08 Od ‘243ud) JuswAeq JUPR(3 ulBynos 8050
000 ZdZ 19y ‘AngmaN ‘peoy Uopuo “led ssauisng Angman ‘uoliaed syl P17 82105 £0SD
000 §35 1S ‘spaa ‘19ang uoiq)y ‘sbueyox3 AN 1ol yiz Bunnsuo) yoo) B Hews 9052
000 NMO SN ‘ujodun ‘asobuljem ‘STZT x08 Od sabebHol plemy d[s 10SD
000 4NS TNS ‘2ysiim ‘uopuims ‘pecy |eIJswio) £ P17 JUBURINIIRY DLS S0SD
0Z 1422 18p £S ‘@aysAgiaq ‘aumo]d 1eens Younyd 8¢ pa)iwi s201Ad3S [RIdUBUI] AYDIdusg HOSD
000 398 ZHY ‘Aaung ‘ajebiay ‘asop) poomyybiuy § SBLUOY| UOLIG €013
000 ONO 9TS. 'seal U0 uopos ‘ayldss|bes ‘uadsas) playAel 1 UOSUYO[ PIRLY3Y UowIS 003
00'0 XNO $INS ‘@liysiim ‘weyuaddiy) ‘peoy Aingaay 1 Ad{suty uowis £0H3
3 SS24ppy awenN Aoy

sioypat) Auedwo) - g
pajyiwiy 3210Yy) JO SWoH

YOoW




0107 12A 105 Sdl

6 J0 5 abeg

ZP'T08'99S Bulj|eyo) saMIu3 992
000 dDS 1157 ‘spaa 18115 Aipuncy ‘8u) BIP3jY ‘AIpuncy punoy PI1 W3SX 00X2
000 XAE TNS ‘uopuimg 19915 HOAMIN 9-F “UNOD SIORA Buny Ayzim 90MD
000 3T STNS ‘aliysiim ‘weyuaddiyd Hed UOPUOW 19UNOD BUYSIIM LOMD
000 1Y€ ENS ‘UopuIMS ‘AR UBDIOQ Y18 UOSIP3 ‘aSNoH Jejsedue 1 HEUH0T YsSieuiym SOMD
000 ANZ TTI0 '3(2pYo0y ‘U0l2)IseD ‘peoy J3ISatpueie 6¥8-L¥8 sabebyioly auluudd ISOM 80MD
8 09€E YMT 8bSq ‘|01sug ‘eas|ieN “f|em UOPaASD T 19)BM XISSOM FOMD
00'06£2 avs SINS ‘yromuug 19a1s 8y ‘asnoH ajebyuon Jawabeuely JU9AT YS|OM APUSm £OMD
000 196 3ZOM ‘Uopuo 19908 YIuLes 07 P31 N X3qoMm Z20M0
15 85T WAG EINS ‘BIySIIM ‘weysioD ‘6T xod Od P17 AUNIDBS INAPSUBM TOMD
000 ATT 13@ ‘Agiaq ‘deud) 30184 ‘SHiiopm aadw3 01 § 6 IUN 32O snilem 00MD
00°0 NAZ HTOW ‘AINQMBN ‘U0IDRULOD 3tf) ‘BSNCH 3UOJEPOA PY1 SU0JepOA 0AD
Z0°01T anT £317 191530197 ‘peoy 2I0WepnIS ‘asnoH taoue 1odaq 2010 Paaqg Bunp TOAD
E SS3.ppY aueN Aay

s1031paJ) Auedwo) - g
pajiuE] 32104) 0 WOH

UOW




HOME OF CHOICE GROUP LIMITED
DRAFT STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

AS AT 7 MAY 2010

A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Less
Bank of Scottand

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Investment in subsidhary

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors

Notes

Book Value
£

Estimated to
realise
£

(4,650,250)

110,000

(4,650,250)

(4,650,250)

NIy

110,000




HOME OF CHOICE GROUP LIMITED
DRAFT STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

AS AT 7 MAY 2010

Al - Summary of liabilites

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors

Estimated deficiency /surplus as regards preferential
creditors:

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry
forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges
Bank of Scotland

Estimated deficiency / surplus of assets after floating
charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought
down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall
to floating charge holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential
creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regard creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency / surplus as regards members

Estimated to
realise
£

Nif

Nil

Nil

(4,650,250)

(4,650,250)

NIL

(237,750)

(4,650,250)

(6,227)

(4,894,227)




0107 48A 103 Sdl

140 T abed

00'0S£'LET Buijjejo) saLul 9
00'052'6L 2 SINS ‘anysim “weyuaddiy) ‘weywoug ‘abpo sbpupues uimpleg Yy 0082
00'0SZ'6L NC8 THAN ‘PuepaqWINYLON ‘WEAM ‘Wied |04 AS|peig T ‘asnoyuued ayl PaLLIYY uyor 00v2
00'0 MOE TIM ‘uopuoy ‘192415 AINGSWoo|g 17 ‘9 § Baly ‘9IS AJUDAJOSUT 3y | 30IADS AD|0d Jauoiyipoeld ADUsAjosuf 501D
35Sk ¢INd
00'0 xassng 159 ‘Buiyuop ‘asnoH abpug uoibuling ‘adialeg ADUSAJOSU] B JUSWDI0jUT SWIOIST) g ONUDADY WH ZOHD
D00 1¥b b2 ‘apiskasialy ‘joodisar] “aoq susend ‘sucielad Aousaosu] SLUOISND W SNUBASY |4 H 00HD
00°052'6L d46 ZTH3 ‘ybBunquipy ‘Bory Jedoo apsed £ uaug,0 ALY 0002
3 SSa4ppY aueN A3y

si1031paJ1) Auedwod - g
payiwi dnols 3310y JO SWOH
HOW




Home of Choice Limited & Home of Chotce Group Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
30 June 2010

APPENDIX 5
Analysis of Time Costs

CoREQRATE
REBTRLUCTUIRING

Rpow g




HOME OF CHOICE LIMITED - HCIO09

Analysis of Administrators' time costs for the period 12/04/2010 to 06/05/2010

Classification of Work Hours Total Time Av hourly
Function Partner Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate

£ £
Admiunistration and Planning
Cashiering & accounting 0 20 0 20 53 00 265 00
Dealing with notice of Intention to 020 020 39 00 195 00
aopoint
Strategy planning & controt 24 60 7 50 160 33 70, 14,589 00 43291
Realisation of Assets
Sale of business 030 030 84 00 280 00
Creditors
Non Pref Creditors/Employee claims 040 040 40 00 100 00
handling
Total Hours 24 60 8 00 220 000 34 80 425 43
Total Fees Claimed (£} 12,177 00 2,237 00 391 00 000 14,805 00

Category 2 Disbursements:

There are no category 2 disbursements for this case to date.




HOME OF CHOICE LIMITED - HCI009

Analysis of Administrators' time costs for the period 07/05/2010 to 30/06/2010

Classification of Work Hours Total Time Av hourty
Function Partner Manager Senor Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate

£ E
Admimistration and Planning
Case revlew and Case Diary 150 370 520 1,004 00 193 08
management
Cashiering & accounting 070 070 360 500 819 50 16390
Dealings with Directors and 280 3 40 620 12 40 2,980 00 240 32
Management
IPS set up & maintenance 020 060 0 89 128 00 160 00
Statement of affairs 100 060 170 330 803 50 243 48
Statutory matters (Meetings, Reports 220 300 6 80 12 00| 2,638 00 219 83
and Notices)
Strategy planning & control 690 330 11 30 21 50 5,587 50 259 88
Realisation of Assets
Book debts 100 100 345 00 345 00
Freehold and Leasehold Property 030 050 0 80 178 00 222 50
Goodwill and Inteliectual Property 080 D80 276 00 345 00
Rights
Other Intangible Assets 2 50 250 862 50 34500
Sale of business 850 9 40 150 19 40 7,083 00 36510
Creditors
Commumnications with 030 2 00 10 10 12 40 1,780 00, 143 55
Creditors/Emolovees
Non Pref Creditor claims adjudication 100 100 95 00 95 00
and dist'’n
Non Pref Creditors/Employee claims 560 560 532 00 95 00
handling
Pref ddaims adjudication and 050 050 172 50 345 00
distribubion
Secured Creditors 180 180 621 00 345 00
Total Hours 23 50 29 20 070 52 60 0.00 106 00 244,39
Total Fees Claimed (£) 10,576 50 10,083 00 181 00 5,065 00 0.00 25,905.50

Category 2 Disbursements:

There are no category 2 dishursements for this case to date.




HOME OF CHOICE GROUP LIMITED - HMU009

Analysis of Administrators’ time costs for the period 07/05/2010 to 30/06/2010

Classification of Work Hours Total Time Av hourly
Function Partner Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate

£ £
Administration and Planning
Case review and Case Diary 080 110 190 452 50 23816
management
Cashlering & accounting 0 40, 0 50 120 210 412 50 196 43
Dealings with Directors and 0380 100 230 4 10 911 50 222 32
Management
1P5 set up & malntenance 040 020 060 161 00 268 33
Statement of affairs 020 0 20 69 00 345 00
Statutory matters (Meetings, Reports 100 420 520 1,884 00 362 31
and Notices}
Strategy planning & control 740 170 B 20 17 30 5,028 50 290 66
Investigations
CDDA, reports & Communicaton 020 020 19 00 95 00,
Realisation of Assets
Goodwill and Intellectual Property 0 50 0 50 172 50 345 00
Rights
Sale of business 300 300 1,305 00 435 00
Creditors
Communications with 100 150 250 487 50 195 00
Creditors/Emplovees
Non Pref Creditor claims adjudication 030 030 28 50 95 00
and dist'n
Non Pref Creditors/Employee claims 080 0380 76 00 95 00
handlina
Secured Creditors 050 050 172 50 34500
Total Hours 13 00 9 90 050 15 80 000 3920 285 20
Total Fees Claimed (£) 6,099 00 3,423 50 132 50 1,525 00 0 00 11,180 00

Category 2 Disbursements:

There are no category 2 disbursements for this case to date.




Home of Choice Limited & Home of Choice Group Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
30 June 2010

APPENDIX 6
Forms 2.218B Creditor’'s Request for a Meeting

CORPORATE
RESTRUCTURING

e




Rule 2.37

(3) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(<) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurming with the
request (If any) and their
claims in the
administration If the
Requesting creditor's claim
1s below the required 10%

(e} Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

ADM 05016

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company Company number
Home of Choice Limited 03156922

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court 3814 of 2010

I(a)

request 2 meeting of the creditors of Home of Choice Limited
(b) Registered Office

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens

Manchester
M2 IEW

My claim in the administration 15 (c}

(d)

concur with the above request, and I attach copies of thewr written confirmation of
concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 15 (e)

Signed

Dated




Rule 2.37

{a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(<) Insert amount of dalm

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
concurnng with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the
Requesting creditor's claim
1s below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

ADM 05016

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company Company number
Home of Choice Group Limited 05285473

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court 3815 of 2010

I{a)

request a meeting of the creditors of Home of Choice Group Limited

(b) Registered Office:
The Chancery
58 Spning Gardens
Manchester
M2 1EW

My claim in the administration is (c¢)

(d)

concur with the above request, and I attach copies of their wntten confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 15 (e}

Swgned

Dated




Home of Choice Limited & Home of Choice Group Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
30 June 2010

APPENDIX 7
Proof of Debt Forms

CORPORATE
RESTRUCTURING

g




Proof of Debt — General Form

Home of Choice Limited (In Administration)

Date of administration 07/05/2010

1 Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number)

2 |Address of creditor for correspondence.

outstanding uncapitahsed interest as at the date the
went into administration

3 |Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax and

company

4  |Detads of any documents by reference to which the

the chairman or convenor of any meeting)

be substantiated (Note There 1s no need to attach them
now but the administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his discrebon as may

debt can

interest please state amount

5 |If amount in 3 above includes outstanding uncapitalised £

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred

form)

(If you need more space append a continuation sheet to thus

the date it was given

7 |Particulars of any security held, the value of the secunty, and

goods supphed to which the claim relates

8 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in respect of

9 Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on

his behaif

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in refation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for

Admitted for dividend for

£ £
Date Date
Administrator Administrator

ADM 05014 - Proof of debt form




Proof of Debt — General Form

Home of Choice Group Limited (In Administration)

Date of administration 07/05/2010

1 Name of creditor

number)

{If a company please also give company registrabson

2 |Address of creditor for correspondence.

went into administration

3 |Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax and
outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the company

the chawrman or convenor of any meeting}

4  |Details of any documents by reference to which the debt can
be substanbated (Note There is no need to attach them
now but the administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his discretion as may

interest please state amount

5 |If amount in 3 above includes outstanding uncapitahised £

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred

form)

(If you need more space append a continuatien sheet to this

the date 1t was given

7 IParbculars of any security held, the value of the securty, and

goods supplied to which the claim relates

8 [Particulars of any reservation of title claimed In respect of

9 |Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Admimstrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for

Admitted for dividend for

£ £
Date Date
Administrator Admimistrator

ADM 05014 - Proof of debt form




